
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 
 

Continued… 

CABINET 

 

Date Thursday, 19 May 2022 Time 10.00 am 

Venue 
Telford Room, Third Floor, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 
4NT 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Jayne Clarke / Kieran Robinson 01952 383205 / 382061 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer David Sidaway, Chief Executive 01952 380130 

 
Cabinet Members: 

Councillor S Davies Leader 

 

Councillor R A Overton 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Enforcement and Transport 

 

Councillor A J Burford 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health, Integration and Transformation 

 

Councillor E M Callear 
Cabinet Member for Visitor Economy, 
Employment and Skills 

 

Councillor L D Carter 
Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood 
Services, Regeneration and the High 
Street 

 

Councillor R C Evans 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance 
and Customer Services 

 

Councillor C Healy 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change, 
Green Spaces, Natural and Historic 
Environment and Cultural Services 

 

Councillor K Middleton 

Cabinet Member for Leisure, Public Health 
and Well-Being, Equalities and 
Partnerships 

 

Councillor S A W Reynolds 
Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People, and Families 

 
Councillor P Watling 

Cabinet Member for Stronger and Safer 
Communities 

   
Invitees Councillor  A J Eade Conservative 
 Councillor W L Tomlinson Liberal Democrats 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
AGENDA 

Page 
   
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

   
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

   
 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

 3 - 6 

   
 

4.   Leader's Announcements 
 

  

Key  
 

5.   Better Homes for All 
 

Cllr R A Overton 
 

7 - 124 

Key  
 

6.   Building Safer, Stronger 
Neighbourhoods through 
Appropriate Use of Our 
Enforcement 
 

Cllr R A Overton 
 

125 - 136 

Key  
 

7.   Housing Investment Programme 
Update 
 

Cllrs R A Overton 
and L D Carter  

 

137 - 154 

Key  
 

8.   £10m Housing Intervention Fund - 
Delivering New Homes & Supporting 
Our Most Vulnerable Residents 
 

Cllrs R A Overton 
and A J Burford 

 

155 - 170 

Key  
 

9.   Events Update 
 

Cllr C Healy 171 - 184 

   
 

10.   Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 
 

Cllr R C Evans 185 - 206 

  

 
FILMING, RECORDING & PHOTOGRAPHY 
The Council supports the principle of transparency and encourages filming, recording and taking 
photographs at its meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social 
networking websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) and micro-blogging to communicate with 
people about what is happening, as it happens. 
There is no requirement to notify the Council in advance, but it should be noted that the Chairman 
of the meeting will have absolute discretion to terminate or suspend any of these activities if, in 
their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting. Full details of the 
Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings can be accessed via the 
following link: 
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_u
se_of_social_networking_at_meetings 
 

Page 2

http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings


 

 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 17 March 2022 at 

10.00 am in Telford Room, Third Floor, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters 
Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 

 
PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY, 23 MARCH 2022 

 
(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY, 28 MARCH 2022) 

 
 
Present: Councillors R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, E M Callear, 
L D Carter, R C Evans, C Healy, K Middleton, S A W Reynolds, P Watling and 
S Davies (Chair).  
 
Also Present: Councillors N A Dugmore (Conservative Group Leader) and W 
L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats Group Leader) 
 
CAB-
138 

Declarations of Interest 

 
None. 
 
CAB-
139 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2022 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-
140 

Leader's Announcements 

 
The Leader stated the commitment of the Council to do it all could to support 
the Ukrainian resettlement programme once it was launched. Community 
groups were thanked for their hard work to date – collecting donations and 
offering to host refugees.  
 
The Leader also addressed the cost of living crisis, stating that everybody was 
feeling the cost. The Council stood with residents and had frozen council tax 
to this end. The Authority was doing all it could to support residents in other 
ways; however, this was an urgent issue and action was needed from the 
government.  
 
CAB-
141 

Ten by Ten 

 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families presented the 
report of the Director: Education and Skills.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

The report sought approval to implement the Ten by Ten initiative launched by 
Wes Streeting MP. The scheme aimed to encourage and motivate all children 
to take part in ten life-enhancing activities by the time they were ten years old. 
 
Whatever their background, every child should have the chance to take part in 
activities that open their eyes to new opportunities. For children to thrive they 
needed challenge, support and experiences, both inside and outside of the 
classroom. 
 
Whilst the initiative encouraged the participation of all there was specific focus 
on increasing opportunity for those from disadvantaged backgrounds.   
 
Implementation of the scheme would be led by the Council and delivered 
through a joint approach with key stakeholders including schools, community 
providers, parish and town councils, local charities and other third sector 
organisations.   
 
If approved, Telford & Wrekin would be among the first councils in the country 
to adopt the Ten by Ten initiative. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report, noting the importance of experiences 
and opportunities in building  confidence in children and the significant impact 
it could have on their life.  
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat group stated his support for the initiative. 
 
The Leader of the Conservative group welcomed the focus on disadvantaged 
children but queried the use of data relating to five to fifteen year olds for a 
programme up to the age of ten.  
 
In response, the Cabinet Member stated that the data covered the relevant 
age group, recognising that support should not end at the age of ten but 
continue into later life, and praised the hard work of officers in developing the 
report.  
 
RESOLVED – that Cabinet 
 
(i) Approves the implementation of ten by ten across Telford and 

Wrekin. 
 

(ii) Authorises the Director for Education and Skills, after 
consultation with the Lead Member for Children, Young People 
and Families to take all required action and utilise funding 
totalling £200,000 from the Investment in Council Priorities Fund 
to support implementation of the initiative. 

 
CAB-
142 

Armed Forces Covenant Report 

 

Page 4



 

 

The Cabinet Member for Stronger and Safer Communities presented the 
report of the Associate Director: Policy & Governance.  
 
The report provided an update on the Council’s commitment to the Armed 
Forces Covenant. This included the delivery of the Calm Cafes for Veterans – 
the success of which had necessitated the finding of new, larger, venues. It 
was important to ensure that every resident could live well in the community 
and the cafes were key to that.  
 
Cabinet Members noted the importance of such a resource as the Calm 
Cafes, especially in terms of providing a sense of community outside of 
military life.  
 
The Leaders of the Conser
[...]
cial Services to agree terms 
and any documentation to give effect to the implementation of the 
fund. 

 
(iiii)  Agree that applications to the Fund be determined by a Panel 

comprising the lead Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Green 
Spaces Natural and Historic Environment and Director: 
Communities, Customer and Commercial Services in addition to, 
where possible, representatives from the Telford & Wrekin 
Borough Climate Change Partnership and a representative from 
the Council’s Environment Scrutiny Committee. 

 
The meeting ended at 10.40 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Associate Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday, 23 MARCH 2022 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday, 19 May 2022 

Page 6



Better homes for all 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 “Better homes for all continues to be a successful programme and underlines our 
commitment to working with landlords and tenants and improving the quality of homes 
across the borough. 
  
“We acknowledge that many good landlords are providing valuable accommodation for our 
residents but we want to join up the range of advice and support which is available and 
ensure we are signposting people to the right services, particularly those landlords and 
tenants that are in most need of help and guidance. 
  
“The landlord and tenant support package will help to enhance the support that we provide 
and shows that we really are on your side, whether you are a landlord or a tenant, as we 
continue to strive to make Telford and Wrekin a better place to live.” 
 

 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
  
CABINET – 19th May 2022 
 
BETTER HOMES FOR ALL 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR - HOUSING, EMPLOYMENT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
LEAD CABINET MEMBER – COUNCILLOR RICHARD OVERTON 
 

 
 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The Better Homes for All programme was introduced in 2018 setting a new 

[...]
 wide support package for landlords and tenants 

 Updating our Private Sector Housing enforcement policy, amenity 

standards and licence conditions 

 Setting out proposals to increase our HMO licence fees to ensure we are 

covering the cost of running the licensing scheme  

 Responding to the current energy crisis through extending  the scope of our 

affordable warmth programme to support more households in fuel poverty 

and achieve our carbon net zero targets for the Borough  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet note the continued progress of the Better Homes for All  
 Programme.  
 
2.2 Cabinet approve the closure of the current landlord accreditation scheme, as 

detailed in section 5.3 of this report.  
 
2.3 Cabinet approve a new Borough wide package of support for private tenants 

and landlords, including the introduction of a dedicated landlord tenant 
coordinator as detailed in section 5.4 of this report. The full package details 
are contained within Appendix 1.  

 
2.4 Cabinet approve the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 2022 

including a revised civil penalty charging matrix and adoption of a number of 
pieces of legislation to improve standards in the private rented sector, as 
detailed in section 5.7. The policy is appended to this report as Appendix 2.  

 
2.5 Cabinet approve a fixed fee structure, in order to ensure consistency, for 

certain enforcement action taken under Section 49 of the Housing Act 2004 
as detailed in section 5.9.5 of this report.    

 
2.6 Cabinet approve the revised amenity, space and management standards for 

HMOs in the Borough as detailed in section 5.12 of this report and Appendix 
3 

 
2.7 Cabinet approve the revised HMO licence conditions to incorporate changes 

in legislation, including the introduction of minimum room sizes to tackle 
overcrowding in HMOs as detailed in section 5.13 of this report and 
Appendix 4 

 
2.8 Cabinet approve the revised fee structure for Mandatory Houses in 

Multiple Occupation (HMO) licencing as detailed in section 5.14 of this 
report. 

 
2.9 Cabinet delegate authority to the Director for Housing, Employment & 

Infrastructure in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Enforcement and Transport to approve any future amendments to any 

Page 10



   

 

 

enforcement or HMO licensing fee structures; and the Conditions for Houses 
in Multiple Occupancy required to be licenced 

 
2.10 Cabinet note the energy efficiency measures that will be delivered with £0.5m 

climate change funding as detailed in section 5.16.3 of this report.   
 

 

3.        IMPACT OF ACTION   
 
The proposals in the Report aim to increase the quality and standard of domestic 
accommodation across all tenures and support local communities by addressing 
problem properties that can blight neighbourhoods.  The proposals will also 
contribute to the Council’s priorities in relation to reducing inequality, increasing 
health and wellbeing and addressing zero carbon.  
 

4.         SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-
Operative Council priority objective(s)? 

Yes  Support communities and those most 

in need and work to give residents 

access to suitable housing 

 Improve health and wellbeing across 

Telford & Wrekin 

 Keep neighbourhoods safe, clean 

and well connected 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of 
people? 

No Proposals will benefit all residents 
particularly increasing protection and 
support for those renting but also 
enabling improvement measures across 
tenures and addressing properties that 
blight neighbourhoods 

TARGET 
COMPLETION/DELIVERY 
DATE 
 

 Revised HMO Licensing fees and enforcement 

charges will take effect from 1 June 2022  

 All updated policies will take immediate effect.  

 Empty property work will be delivered in line with 

the long term empty property strategy.  

 Energy Efficiency work will be delivered in line 

with the
[...]
ion of Telford & Wrekin Watch as 
well as securing £75,000 of PCC funding to tackling fly tipping on private land.  
Our approach to tackle fly tipping has seen an overall reduction of 20% in the 
second half of 2021 while the number of Fixed Penalty Notices has increased 
during the same period.  
 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet note enforcement activity undertaken by Public Protection, 

Neighbourhood Enforcement teams during 2021 to keep residents and 

businesses safe. 

 

2.2 Cabinet delegates approval to  the Director of Neighbourhood & Environmental 

Services in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Enforcement, Community Safety and Customer Services to progress 

procurement of a mobile enforcement hub and CCTV vehicle. 

 
2.3 Cabinet approve the priority areas of focus for the year ahead as outlined in this 

report. 

 

Page 128



 

 
3 

 

3. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 

COMMUNITY 
IMPACT 

Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-Operative Council priority 
objective(s)? 

Yes  All neighbourhoods are a great place to live 

 A community – focussed innovative council providing 

efficient, effective and quality services 

 Our natural environment is protected, and the Council has a 

leading role in addressing the climate emergency 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of people? 

No  

TARGET 
COMPLETION/ 
DELIVERY DATE 
 

Public Protection and enforcement teams continue to deliver services 
keep the borough clean, safe and green for residents and businesses.  

FINANCIAL/ 
VALUE FOR 
MONEY IMPACT 

Yes Costs associated with fly tipping are met from existing budgets 
with income also being received from issuing fixed penalty 
notices. 
 
The PCC and DEFRA are providing capital funding (£80k 2021 – 
2023) to support additional interventions at key fly tipping 
locations to prevent, deter and support victims of fly tipping. 
 
The Community Action Teams are jointly funded by the Council 
and Town and P
[...]
ces 
supplied and interest on debt finance. Since 2015/16 Nuplace has generated a 
cumulative net incremental income of £7.8m to the Council to 2021/22.  

 

1.13 The Council also benefit from Council Tax and New Homes Bonus as appropriate on the 
housing stock delivered. This is estimated to have generated an additional £3m up to 
31 March 2022. 

 

1.14 Against the £62.2m invested to 31 March 2022 the Nuplace asset portfolio has a capital 
value of £79.6m, representing a 26% increase]. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 

That Cabinet note progress made in the delivery of the Housing Investment 
Programme. 
 
That Cabinet note financial performance for the year 2021/22 and the impact 
of Nuplace’s operations on the Council’s budget position. 
 

 
3.0  SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY 
IMPACT 

Do these proposals contribute to specific Priority Plan 
objective(s)? 

Yes All neighbourhoods are a great place to live. 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of people? 

Yes In addition to meeting general housing need the HIP 
specifically supports: 

 Older people and people with mobility issues 
through the delivery of specialist and supported 
housing. 

 People on lower incomes through the delivery of 
homes at affordable rents.  

 People with emergency and priority housing needs 
such as people leaving care or the armed forces, 
through its Allocation Policy linked to Telford & 
Wrekin Homes.  

TARGET 
COMPLETION/ 
DELIVERY DATE 

Indicative timescales for the delivery of pipeline schemes is 
included within Section 4.0 of this report.  

FINANCIAL / VALUE 
FOR MONEY 
IMPACT 

Yes Refer to Section 5.0. 

LEGAL ISSUES Yes As this is an update report there are no direct legal 
implications arising, however, ongoing legal support 
continues to be provided as and when required.    
 

Page 140



OTHER IMPACTS, 
RISKS & 
OPPORTUNITIES 

Yes Refer to Section 6.0 

IMPACT ON 
SPECIFIC WARDS 

No Borough wide 

 
 
PART B – ADDITIONAL INFORMA
[...]
to enable the growth of new, 

local housing providers.   

1.19 We will continue to lobby for more Government funding to support the  
  regeneration of our former New Town Estates. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Support the priorities and initial proposals for the Housing Intervention Fund set out in the 
Report 
 
2. Delegate authority to the Director: Housing, Employment & Infrastructure and Director: 
Finance & HR in consultation with the Lead Cabinet Member for Housing, Enforcement & 
Transport to approve investment of the Fund, subject to business case and enter into any 
documentation necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 
 

 

3. IMPACT OF ACTION 

 

The delivery outlined in the Report is providing additional affordable, accessible and 

specialist accommodation supporting the housing needs of the Borough’s residents and 

future proofing supply.  The Intervention Fund will allow the Council to intervene in the 

market to deliver specific outcomes to meet local housing need. 

 

 
 

 

Page 159



4. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY 

IMPACT 

Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-Operative Council priority 

objective(s)? 

Yes - All neighbourhoods are great places to live 

- Community focussed Council providing efficient and 

effective and quality services 

- Every child, young person and adult lives well in their 

community 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of people? 

Yes The investment will support the delivery of more affordable, 

specialist, supported homes meeting the needs of vulnerable 

residents including older people, those with disabilities, homeless 

and care leavers 

TARGET 

COMPLETION/ 

DELIVERY DATE 

Subject to business case the investment will be made over the next 2 

years. 

FINANCIAL/ 

VALUE FOR 

MONEY IMPACT 

Yes The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2025/26 

approved at Full Council on 3rd March 2022, included a £10m 

capital allocatio
[...]
 of the events calendar for the next two 
years, much needed planning time will be realised for the culture and events 
team, allowing for research into a wider variety of content and programme for 
the borough and the sourcing of additional resource and support funding.  
     

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members support the content of the events and festivals programme for 
Year 2022/23 and planned outline programme for 2023/24.  
 
That Cabinet authorises the Director Communities, Customer and 
Commercial Services, after consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Climate Change, Green Spaces, Natural and Historic Environment and 
Cultural Services and The Leader (responsibility for Headline Events) to take 
all required action and utilise funding totalling £2m from the Investment in 
Council Priorities Fund to support implementation of the events and festivals 
programme.  
 

 
3. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-
Operative Council priority objective(s)? 

Yes These proposals form part of the 
Council’s vision to ‘protect, care and 
invest to create a better borough’ and 
contribute to a number of the 
Council’s priorities including: 
- Every child, young person and 

adult lives well in their community; 

- Everyone benefits from a thriving 

economy; 

- All neighbourhoods are a great 

place to live. 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of 
people? 

No The events programme is intended to 
be accessible to all 

TARGET 
COMPLETION/DELIVERY 
DATE 
 

Delivery will be over next two calendar years 
and to end of 2023. Planning will be underway 
for 2024 in early 2023. Key milestones are the 

Page 172



Events & Festivals Programme 2022/23 Updated 9 May 2022 
 

individual events and festivals listed on the 
attached appendix. 

FINANCIAL/VALUE FOR 
MONEY IMPACT 

Yes A further £1million has been made 
available through the Council’s 
Investment Programme for 2022/23 
for events. This is in 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 19 May 2022 at 
10.00 am in Telford Room, Third Floor, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters 

Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY, 25 MAY 2022 
 

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY, 30 MAY 2022) 
 

 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, 
E M Callear, L D Carter, R C Evans, C Healy, K Middleton, S A W Reynolds, 
P Watling and S Davies (Chair).  
 
Also Present: Councillors A J Eade (Conservative Group Leader) and W L 
Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats Group Leader) 
  
 
CAB-
144 

Declarations of Interest 

 
None. 
 
CAB-
145 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-
146 

Leader's Announcements 

 
The Leader commented on the shock felt in the community by the news that 
Shrewsbury & Telford NHS Trust pleaded guilty to health and safety breaches 
following the deaths of two residents. The Council’s heart went out to the 
families of the two men who had died. Urgent action was needed from 
government to improve the health system in Telford & Wrekin and Shropshire. 
The Leader called upon MPs in the region to work with the Council to ask the 
government for the support needed. 
 
The Leader discussed the cost of living crisis, stating that 95% of Telford and 
Wrekin residents would be receiving some form of cash support. While the 
£150 support would be small compared to all the increasing costs, the Council 
had also frozen council tax to help residents. The scale of the challenge was 
so great that only the government could make a big impact. 
 
The Council was applying to join UK100, a network of local authorities leading 
climate action. This was a reaffirmation of the Council’s 2030 net zero pledge. 
Additionally, the Climate Action Investment Fund, the first in the West 



 

 

Midlands, was being launched allowing people to invest directly into the 
Borough’s green future.  
 
CAB-
147 

Better Homes for All 

 
The Deputy Leader presented the report of the Director: Housing, 
Employment & Infrastructure.  
 
To make best use of homes of all tenures in the area, the report outlined a 
boroughwide support package for tenants and landlords, updates to licensing 
standards and conditions, an increase to HMO licence fees, and an extension 
of the Council’s affordable warmth programme.  
 
There would also be the introduction of a dedicated landlord and tenant 
coordinator and an inspection programme for supported living providers to 
support elderly tenants.  
 
Cabinet members welcomed the report, noting the successes the scheme had 
had to date whilst acknowledging that more work was necessary to tackle 
persisting problems. Specific points were made in support of the affordable 
warmth programme and its alignment with the Council’s environmental 
agenda. 
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat group welcomed the report, noting the 
affordable warmth scheme in particular.  
 
The Leader of the Conservative group stated his general backing for 
improving housing conditions and tackling rogue landlords and congratulated 
officers on securing government funding for the local housing sector. Greater 
consultation with landlords was called for.  
 
Upon being put to a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED – that Cabinet 
 
a) Notes the continued progress of the Better Homes for All  
 Programme.  
 
b) Approves the closure of the current landlord accreditation 

scheme, as detailed in section 5.3 of the report.  
 
c) Approves a new Borough wide package of support for private 

tenants and landlords, including the introduction of a dedicated 
landlord tenant coordinator as detailed in section 5.4 of this 
report. The full package details are contained within Appendix 1.  

 
d) Approves the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 2022 

including a revised civil penalty charging matrix and adoption of a 
number of pieces of legislation to improve standards in the 



 

 

private rented sector, as detailed in section 5.7. The policy is 
appended to the report as Appendix 2.  

 
e) Approves a fixed fee structure, in order to ensure consistency, for 

certain enforcement action taken under Section 49 of the Housing 
Act 2004 as detailed in section 5.9.5 of the report.    

 
f) Approves the revised amenity, space and management standards 

for HMOs in the Borough as detailed in section 5.12 of this report 
and Appendix 3 

 
g) Approves the revised HMO licence conditions to incorporate 

changes in legislation, including the introduction of minimum 
room sizes to tackle overcrowding in HMOs as detailed in section 
5.13 of this report and Appendix 4 

 
h) Approves the revised fee structure for Mandatory Houses in 

Multiple Occupation (HMO) licencing as detailed in section 5.14 of 
this report. 

 
i) Delegates authority to the Director for Housing, Employment & 

Infrastructure in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Enforcement and Transport to approve any future 
amendments to any enforcement or HMO licensing fee structures; 
and the Conditions for Houses in Multiple Occupancy required to 
be licenced 

 
j) Notes the energy efficiency measures that will be delivered with 

£0.5m climate change funding as detailed in section 5.16.3 of this 
report.   

 
 
CAB-
148 

Building Safer, Stronger Neighbourhoods through 
Appropriate Use of Our Enforcement 

 
The Deputy Leader presented the report of the Director: Neighbourhood & 
Enforcement Services.  
 
Robust enforcement was a key priority for the Council; the report contained an 
update on the actions of the public protection team in 2021. This included 29 
multi-agency exercises, £75,000 of external funding that had been secured to 
combat fly tipping on private land, around 1,500 school patrols that had been 
conducted, and solar powered CCTV units that had been installed, amongst 
other actions.  
 
While there had been a reduction in fly tipping across the Borough there was 
more work to be done. The CCTV network continued to grow and the Council 
was looking to expand with vehicles and a mobile enforcement hub.  
 



 

 

Members noted the positive impact of effective enforcement activity in 
improving communities and people’s sense of safety and pride. The Council’s 
work with the Police and Crime Commissioner was also praised.  
 
The Leader of the Conservative group sought further action to support 
nighttime safety initiatives such as the street pastors scheme to improve 
safety around the nighttime economy.  
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat group noted the important role CCTV 
cameras played in combatting anti-social behaviour but noted that more of a 
police presence was needed in communities.  
 
RESOLVED – that Cabinet  
 
a) Notes enforcement activity undertaken by Public Protection, 

Neighbourhood Enforcement teams during 2021 to keep residents 
and businesses safe. 

 
b) Delegates approval to  the Director of Neighbourhood & 

Environmental Services in consultation with the Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Enforcement, Community Safety and 
Customer Services to progress procurement of a mobile 
enforcement hub and CCTV vehicle. 

 
c) Approves the priority areas of focus for the year ahead as outlined 

in the report. 
 
CAB-
149 

Housing Investment Programme Update 

 
The Deputy Leader presented the report of the Chief Executive.  
 
One the Council’s main priorities was to ensure residents had a good place to 
live, the Housing Investment Programme was an initiative that aimed to 
ensure that tenants had good homes with security of tenure.  
 
NuPlace continued to be a success with 96% of tenants saying they would 
recommend its homes to friends and family. NuPlace offered a secure home 
for life to residents and provided the Council with an income stream that was 
reinvested into services for residents.  
 
The scheme had delivered 442 homes to date with a further 442 planned or in 
delivery. Additionally, it had led to the regeneration of 23 acres of brownfield.    
 
Members praised the scheme for its high quality offer, offering residents a 
home for life if they wanted it, as well as for it’s environmental innovation. The 
Leader of the Council noted in particular the positive responses of tenants to 
the homes and their support for the programme. 
 



 

 

The Leader of the Liberal Democrat group praised the positive impact 
NuPlace had on the Council’s revenue. 
 
The Leader of the Conservative group noted his support for the preservation 
work that the NuPlace scheme had enabled.  
 
RESOLVED – that Cabinet 
 
a)  Notes progress made in the delivery of the Housing Investment 

Programme. 
 
b) Notes financial performance for the year 2021/22 and the impact of 

Nuplace’s operations on the Council’s budget position. 
 
CAB-
150 

£10m Housing Intervention Fund - Delivering New Homes & 
Supporting Our Most Vulnerable Residents 

 
The Deputy Leader presented the report of the Director: Housing, 
Employment & Infrastructure.  
 
The housing strategy had three objectives, the report set out how the Council 
delivered against those commitments.  
 
A decent place to live was the foundation for a healthy life and housing was a 
key priority for the administration. A pipeline of new supported and specialist 
accommodation had been established to be delivered between 2022 and 
2025, helping to drive change locally, but there was more work to be done. 
This scheme would add value to the Borough’s housing stock whilst also 
challenging failures in the market.  
 
Initial proposals from the scheme included affordable accessible homes, the 
acquisition and delivery of sites to deliver for housing needs, and a Telford 
loan scheme to help people onto the property ladder.  
 
The Council continued to lobby for government funding.  
 
Cabinet Members expressed their support for the report; housing was an 
exceptionally important foundation for a healthy life. 
 
The Leader of the Conservative group expressed support for the stalled sites 
programme in particular.  
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat group welcomed the work being 
undertaken to facilitate people staying in their own homes. 
 
RESOLVED – that Cabinet 
 
a) Supports the priorities and initial proposals for the Housing 

Intervention Fund set out in the Report 
 



 

 

b) Delegates authority to the Director: Housing, Employment & 
Infrastructure and Director: Finance & HR in consultation with the 
Lead Cabinet Member for Housing, Enforcement & Transport to 
approve investment of the Fund, subject to business case and 
enter into any documentation necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations in this report. 

  
 
CAB-
151 

Events Update 

 
The Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Green Spaces, Natural and Historic 
Environment and Cultural Services presented the report of the Director: 
Communities, Customer and Commercial Services.  
 
The report provided an overview of future events funding, with funding 
doubling to £2 million. 
 
Events and culture were important, especially after Covid-19, for bringing the 
community together and bringing visitors in. Most events were free, so all 
could enjoy, whilst drawing people to the Borough’s high streets.  
 
The programme for 2022 was well underway with a number of events already 
held and more to come, such as the Balloon Fiesta. There would also be 
special events for the Commonwealth Games and Platinum Jubilee 
celebrations.  
 
Cabinet expressed its support for the report, noting the importance of bringing 
visitors to the Borough, and the promotional role of the events.  
 
RESOLVED – that Cabinet 
 
a) Support the content of the events and festivals programme for 

Year 2022/23 and planned outline programme for 2023/24.  
 
b) Authorises the Director Communities, Customer and Commercial 

Services, after consultation with the Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change, Green Spaces, Natural and Historic Environment and 
Cultural Services and The Leader (responsibility for Headline 
Events) to take all required action and utilise funding totalling £2m 
from the Investment in Council Priorities Fund to support 
implementation of the events and festivals programme. 

 
CAB-
152 

Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance and Customer Services 
presented the report of the Chief Financial Officer and Monitoring Officer.  
 



 

 

The report set out adherence to Council’s governance arrangements. All 
Service Delivery Managers had been sent a questionnaire, which had then 
been reviewed by Directors and Executive Directors, before being reviewed 
by the Council’s audit team. An action plan had been developed and would be 
sent to Audit Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – that Cabinet 
 
a) Notes and agrees the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22, 

attached at Appendix 1 to the report; and 
 
b) Recommends that the Audit Committee notes and approves the 

Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 attached at Appendix A to 
the report. 

 
The meeting ended at 11.24 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Associate Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday, 25 MAY 2022 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday, 23 June 2022 


